
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Before the Public Service Commission 

In the Matter of: 

Application of Christian County 
Water District for Deviation from 
Purchased Water Refund Regulation 

) 

1 
) Case No. 2005- 

PETITION FOR DEVIATION 

Christian County Water District, by counsel, petitions for a deviation from 

the refund requirement of 807 KAR 5068, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:068(4)(c). 

In early 2004, Christian County Water District became aware of a possible 

problem with one of the meter registers of the city of Hopkinsville, which is the 

District's wholesale supplier. After an investigation, it was determined that the 

meter at the Highway 272 metering location was over registering water usage. 

According to information from the meter's manufacturer, it was projected that the 

meter was registering approximately 156% of its designed capacity. 

The District requested corrected billings for the meter. After several 

months of negotiation, the District and the city reached an agreement on the 

amount of refund. The city agreed to pay the District a total of $192,533.70 in 

twelve equal payments. The first payment was made in January, 2005 and the 

last is due in December of 2005. All funds received have been placed in the 



District’s Depreciation Contingency Account. A copy of the correspondence 

between the parties is attached. 

Because the refund is relatively small and is based on a meter error, not a 

rate adjustment, the District requests authorization to use this money toward the 

purchase of radio read water meters. These meters would eliminate the task of 

customers reading their own meters and also help the District monitor and control 

its water loss. The total cost of the meters is in excess of $650,000, so the 

money received from the city will only provide a partial funding for the purchase. 

The use of the funds for this purpose will benefit all customers. 

For these reasons, the District requests a deviation from the customer 

refunding requirement of the regulation and authorization to use the funds for 

radio read meters. 

Frankfort, KY 40601 

Attorney for Christian County 
Water District 



887-4246 
8874244 
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Water Cornmissioners 
Ashbel Brunson 

Steve Hunt 

J. David Johnson 

Barbara Morris 
,Ronald Adams 

ChairllWI 

Secretary 

Treasurer 

Robert Carter, Chairman 
HWEA 
P 0 Box 628 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 -06;ZrS 

RE: Hwy 272 Master Meter 

September 10,2004 

Dear Bob: 

The Board of Codssioneys of the Christian County Water District received and 
reviewed HWEA’s August 19* response to a requested billing adjustment by CCWD. It 
is the Commission’s desire to reach a fair and equitable settlement agreement, while 
working within the guidelines of similar types of adjustment agreements. Therefore, this 
Commission is agreeable to accept four years of estimated repayment in the amQuzzf of, 
$192,533.70. As proposed, the repayment schedule of twelve equal monthly installments 
is acceptable. 

We do appreciate your cooperation with this matter and we do look forward to working 
with yau on many future projects. 

Sincerely, m&-&y 
Ashbel Brunson, 
Chairman 

“Hard of Hearing, Speech Impaired, 01- Deaf users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at 
(800) 648-60.56. Ask the Communications Assistant to call us at 270/886-3696.” 
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CHPXSTIAI.4 CO CJATER 

~ ”- - __ -- 
P.O. Box 7 
Hopkindle, KY. 42241-007 

Subject: KY 272 M 

DearAsh: 

Upon notification &y the Christian County Water District (CCWD) on June 7,2004 that 
the KY 272 Master Meter wm improper, HWEA began an investigation to determine the 
facts regarding the claim contained in the subject Ictt+r. Our investigation revealed that 
the KY 272 master meter did contain a register: thet WBS incOnsiStent with the meter 
assembly, which would cause erroneous readings. I m m e l y  HWEA replaced the 
register with the proper unit on June 10,2004. 

However WWEA was concaned with bow this problem could have happened and misted 
for ahost 9 years. All HWEA mwrs are Neptune meters supplied by Neptune 
Equipment Company (although other suppliers drso represent Neptune). Most of the 
meters are TT type and read in cubic feet comumption, Our investigation revealed h t  
Neptune. Equipment W no records of supplying the KY 272 meter to us. This meant 
that the meter was supplied by someone else. Also our records showed that the originid 
meter installed read in gallons tather than cubic feet. At that time in April 1995 we 
contacted Neptune and requested that the meter be changed out and they recommended 
that HWEA just change out the register. Neptune sent us a TT register since their records 
indicated that most of HWEA meters are of the ’IT type. 

I 

A f d e r  check of our w o r d s  in 1995 hdiW that the contractor for your contract to 
install mains on KY 272 and KY 164 also installed this master meter. Our work records 
show that HWEA extended the existing KY 272 main to the master meter and 
constructed the meter box mund the meter. lcfiis expllnias why an HPT meter md one 
that read in gaHons was originally installad. Unfortunately TT registers can fit into an 
HFT meter and actually work, although the readlings will be inaccurate. 



03/16/1994 01:57 12708858708 

Page 2 

CHRISTIAN CO bJATER 

C 
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c: HWEA Board of Commissioners 
Len Hah, Cieimerd Manager 
Andrew Self, MWEA Attomy - 
J a f n c S ~ ~ C C w D  



’ Water Commissioners 
William Lile 

Steve Hunt 
I Chairman 

j Secretary 

Treasurer 
1 J. David Johnson 

i AshbelBrunson 
! BarbaraMoms 

P.O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007 

Phone: 270-886-3696 
Fax: 270-886-0708 

July 16,2004 

Len Hale 
General Manager 
HWEA 
P 0 Box 628 
Hopkinsville, KY 4224 1 -0628 

RE: Master Meter Hwy 272 

Dear Len: 

Please thank your staff for their timely response in replacing the register on 
the Hwy 272 master meter. Summer time is, of course, a busy time but our 
Board has been informed of your system’s desire to insure that in this case 
the “incorrect register” was the problem. In the meantime, we have received 
our most recent bill for this location. As you are aware, this statement helps 
to veri6 the factory’s comments and to indicate that the manufacturer’s 
farrnula is correct. We have taken the liberty to research and have located 
some of the past billing statements for this location. Enclosed is billing 
information for most of those statements. 

Our records indicate that the register in question (the “improper register”) 
was installed in June 1995. As you and we are now aware, this 
rniscalculation has been going on for sometime. While inquiring into the 
proper mechanism to calculate an adjustment, we were informed that under 
the “Commercial Code” for utilities such as ours, overcharges are normally 
adjusted for the four years prior to detection. We realize, as do you, that 
this has been going on for longer than four years. However, it is my 
thinking that 1 can convince my Board that this would be a fair md equitable 
period by discussing comparable litigated occurrences. 

“Hard of Hearing, Speech Impaired, or Deaf users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at 
(800) 648-6056. Ask the Communications Assistant to call us at 270/886-3696.” 



We both realize that the real problem in. question is that problems sometimes 
do happen. Most utilities rely on factory or sales representatives to assist in 
fitting the correct component to the correct application. When this system 
breaks down, then an adjustment has to be made. 

Should you need any additional information or if we can be of any W e r  
assistance to you, please feel free to contact us. 

UJames Owen 
General Manager 



Cu. Ft. from meter Difference Amount 
-_______ Billinq Dates billed Correct readinq lft.3) Gallons -- Overestimated - 

9/3/2004 
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HIGHWAY 272 

Cu. F t  from meter 
BillinQ Dates billed Correct readinq 

Difference Amount 
0 Gallons Overestimated 

I 11/6/96-12/5/96 1 44.600 I 28.453 1 16.147 I 1.211.025 1 $1 743.88 I I - - - - - - - 
1 0/7196-1116/96 
911 0196-1 0/7/96 

I - - -  , .  . I  - -  

55,560 351446 20,114 1 ,508,550--1-- $2,172.31 
44,330 28,281 16,049 1,203,675 $1,733.30 

I I I I 

9/3/2004 



CWRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

Water Commissioners 
William Lile 

Steve Hunt 

J. David Johnson 

Ashbel Brunson 
Barbara Moms 

Chairman 

Secretary 

Treasurer 

P.O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007 

Phone: 270-886-3696 
Fax: 270-886-0708 

June 7,2004 

Len Hale 
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority 
P 0 Box 628 
Hopkinsville, ICY 4224 1 -0628 

RE: Account # 0030-21812-001 
Highway 272 Meter 

Dear Mr. Hale: 
As you may be aware from talking with your staff, we recently detected the water meter 
for the Hwy 272 metering location was over registering water wage or in laymen terms, 
“running fast”. According to the manufacturer’s representatives, the register and or the 
measuring chamber, was from a different style of meter and therefore incorrect. This 
error was responsible for the excessive reading we have experienced and thus for the 
inflated water billing. 

To allow us to correct our records, please supply us with the date the original chamber 
was removed and the current chamber was placed into service. This will help determine 
possibly how long this problem has been occurring. 

According to the information supplied by the manufacturer, we are currently projecting 
this meter is registering at approximately 156% of its designed capacity due to this 
unexpected alteration. Independent meter testing verified the manufacturer calculation 
formula to be close to actual “as found” field test flow results. 

As you can expect, we are requesting prior billing amounts to be corrected. If you could 
supply us with corrected monthly billing adjustments, this would make tracking easier for 
our auditors. As always thank you for your assistance. Should we be of any future 
assistance, please feel free to contact us. 

A i n c e r e l  y, 

ChT& 
James Owen 
General Manager 

“Hard of Hearing, Speech Impaired, or Deaf users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at 
(800) 648-6056. Ask the Communications Assistant to call us at 270/886-3696.” 
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To determine the acwl water usage when an improper register has been qnounzed OR a 
merer, use the following formula. 

-Revolutions for Rix hterTvbe a AcsaBtlserge s2 
4 f J P  . ?  Rtivoludions for Meter Type 

(Muitiply usage by # for Register, an# divide by #l €or Meter) 

Example: 3" Trident Turbine was om a 5/8" T-10 DisK Meter, 
t .  



Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority 
401 East 9th Street P.O. Box 628 Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42241-0628 

Len F. Hale 
General Manager 

Phone (270) 887-4246 
Fax (27Q) 889-4244 

May 26,2004 

Mr. James Owen 
C'1y- i~~~ im C'wnty W&*r Pktrict 
P.O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY. 42241 -0007 

Subject: Master Meter Testing 

Dear James: 

In response to your letter of April 28,2004, we had our attorney, Andrew Self, research 
and comment on the PSC requirement for the testing of master meters. Although HWEA 
believes that the PSC has no authority to force HWEA and other municipalities to test 
master peters, as a gesture,o$poQperation we have decided to test some of our larger 
master meters. This will be conducted over the next several weeks. 

We appreciate your suggestion that we use D&K Meters to perform the field tests. 
However we already have a contractual relationship with another firm to test our meters. 
We are making arrangements with this company to conduct the testing. Once we have 
the results from these tests, we will make the results available to you. 

We trust this arrangement is satisfactory to you. However if you have any questions or 
need additional infQ.qqation, please contact us. 



CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER 

Water Commissioners 
William Lile 

Steve Hunt 

J. David Johnson 

Ashbel Brunson 
Barbara Moms 

Chairman 

Secretary 

Treasurer 

P.O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007 

Phone: 270-886-3696 
Fax: 270-886-0708 

May 20,2004 

Len Hale 
General Manager 
H W A  
P 0 Box 682 
Hopkinsville, KY 4224 1-0682 

Dear Mr. Hale: 

Christian County Water District will be taking its Highway 4 1 , (Madisonville Road) 
elevated water storage tank off line for painting in approximately two to three weeks. We 
anticipatate this procedure will take approximately eight weeks. In the interim, our 
Dawsan Road tank will ser\;‘e this area. Your system may notice a varation in pressure, 
however we do not anticipate any drastic changes. 

As mentioned during previous correspondence, would it be prudent to look at possibly 
allowing your Crofton system to also back feed off of our Greenville Road system. This 
would require a road bore at the Pennyrile Parkway. However, it would provide your 
system an additional avenue for service. It should be money well spent by your system. 

On a different note, after County schools adjourn for the summer, Christian County 
Water District will be conducting meter testing at some of those schools. We tentatively, 
have D & K Meter scheduled to do meter testing at some of these schools on June 3‘d. 
Should you also wish to have some of your meters tested while they are in the County, 
we are sure this can be arranged. You can either contact us and we will relay the 
message or you can contact them directly at 1-800-264-3512. 

If you require any additional information, please feel free to contact us. 

erely 

James Owen ” 
General Manager 

“Hard of Hearing, Speech Impaired, or Deaf users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at 
(800) 648-6056. Ask the Communications Assistant to call 11s at 270/886-3696.” 



CHRISTIAN CQUNTY 

. ,ter Commissioners 
William Lde 

Steve Hunt 

J. David Johnson 

Ashbel Brunson 
Barbara Moms 

(-liaimian 

Sccrctnry 

Trcasurcr 

P.O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007 

Phone: 270-886-3696 
Fax: 270-886-0708 

April 28,2004 

Len Male 
H-WE5A 

Hopkinsville, KY 4224 1-0628 
P o BOX 628 

RE: Master Meters 

Dear Len: 

Last week, we received your correspondence concerning the master meters, 
which serve CCWD. Asryou are aware, we are regulated by the Kentucky 
Public Service Commission. During a recent visit their field inspector for 
our area strongly suggested that we obtain meter test data from any purchase 
sources CCWD might have. As you may have guessed follow up 
correspondence €iom the PSC found this item as a deficiency and CCWD 
has until May 6,2004 to forward to the PSC a “detailed written response” to 
correct this deficiency. Therefore, we are requesting that the master meters, 
which serve the Christian County Water District, be tested. Once these test 
results are conducted, please contact us, as soon as possible, with the test 
data so that we may convey these results to the PSC. Also, it was strongly 
recommended that we have a CCWD representative present during the field 
testing procedures. 

In hopes of buying some time, we contacted D & K Meters which field 
tested several larger meters for the Water District. ‘While we were in the 
Crofton area we had D & K test both the 4 inch gallon meter and the 2 inch 
cubic ft meter. The meter which i s  currently being used the 4 inch Precision 
meter had pebbles blocking the screen. These pebbles were removed and the 
intermediate rate was slightly lower than allawed. However, the D & K 

“Hard of Hearing, Speech Impaired, or Deaf users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at 
(800) 648-6056. Ask the Communications Assistant to call us at 270/886-3696.” 



representative cominents were that the % of margin ad-justment decrease was 
to close to calibrate this meter at this time. 

As mentioned, we also had them test the 2 inch cubic ft. meter, which 
belongs to HMrEA and had not been used for some time. It only tested at 
50% on high flow. D & K representative examined the meter and chamber 
in hopes of retesting the meter and visually saw nothing wrong with this 
meter (they expected to find a pebble). We will remove this meter and turn 
it in to your field Service department (since it is not in use and to avoid it 
being accidentally activated). 

In hopes of attempting to show a good faith effort to our PSC field 
representative, we also had D & K field test one of our purchase water 
sources from H W A  (the meter we reference as the Greenville Road master 
meter). This meter was reported to be jetting, but it could be calibrated into 
compliance. Those field test result ranges were: 

High 102.4 Intermediate 102.0 Low 100% 

The representative fromr][> & K stated that the high and intermediate ranges 
were out of compliance but could be calibrated in a few minutes. This 
jetting, at the current rate, cost the Water District over 1.5 million gallons 0:‘ 

excessive usage recorded annually. 

D & K was the only company contacted who would give us a timetable for 
having someone come down. Once again please contact us when you wsu!al 
like to do the testing so we can honor our PSC representative’s request. 

As always thanks for your help. 

Siiicerel y 

’ JainesOwen 
. & v % ? & & d  

Geiieral Manager 



#opkinsviik Water Environment Authority 
4 1  East fith Street P.O. Box 628 9 Hopkinsvflle, Kentucky 422414628 

Len F. Hale 
General Manager 

March 22,2004 

Christian County Water District 
1960 Dawson Springs Road 
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

ATTN: James Owen, General Manager 
, 

Re; Christian County Water District 
Master Meters - Meter Tests / Calibration 

Mr. Owen; 

Phone (270) 887-4246 
Fax (270) 887-4244 

Per your letter dated 03/19/2004, please note we have not conducted any tests or 
calibrated any of the master meter's serving the Christian County Water District. 

We trust that this information is thorough and complete, however, if you should have 
any question or comments, please contact Derrick Watson, Director of Operations as 
(270)-887-4129. 

Ven Hale 
General Manager 

apClosure 03/19/2004 CCWD Letter 



.' 

Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority 
401 East 9th Street * P.O. Box 628 Hapkinsvilie, Kentucky 42241-0628 

. 

Christiafi County Water Districi 
ATIN: James Owen, GM 
1960 Dawson Springs Road 
P. 0. Box7 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 -0007 
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CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER ISTMCT 

Water Commissioners 
William Lile 

Steve Hunt 

J. David Johnson 
Treasurer 

Ashbel Brunson 
Barbara Manis 

Chairman 

Secretary 

P.O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007 

Phone: 270-886-3696 
Fax: 270-886-0708 

March 19,2004 

Derrick Watson 
HWEA 
P 0 Box 628 
Hopkinsville, ICY 42241 -0628 

RE: Master Meters 

Dear Mi. Watson: 

As you are aware, Christian County Water District (CCWD) is regulated by 
the Kentucky Public SeMce C o d s s i o n  (PSC). As a portion of their 
annual inspection and review process, CCWI) is required to have on file for 
PSC inspection copies of m y  recent meter test results. The PSC has 
tentatively scheduled to have a representative visit our office on March 3 1 st. 

If possible, could you forward copies of test results on any master meters 
furnishing water to C C m  which you may have available. This is a PSC 
check list item and your assistance will help to keep us in compliance with 
their request. 

Should you need any additional information or if we can be of any further 
assistance to you please feel fkee to contact us. 

cerely 

General Manager 

“Hard of Hearing, Speech Impaired, or Deaf users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at 
(800) 648-6056 Ask the Communications Assistant to call us at 270/886-3696.” 



HOP#TI?TSmLE WATER E ” M E N T F A L  AUTHORITY 

Highway 272 Sales Point Master Meter 

The Meter Identified as the Meter for this location was reported by the 
Neptune Factory to have an incorrect Register mounted on this meter base. 
The Neptune factory has supplied the following formula to allow for the 

correction for this inaccuracy. 

Formula as supplied: 
Multiple Usage by the ## supplied by the factory (0.0867) and divide the total 

of these numbers by the factory number for the base (0.1359) 
or 

(Multip€y usage by # for register, and divide by ## for Meter) 

(2) 
Cu. Ft. 
From Meter 
Billed 

(1) 
Billing Dates 

05/03/04 to 06/02/04 1 15570 
03/3 1/04 to 05/03/04 1 127’70 
02/26/04 to 03/3 1/04 109060 
01/30/04 to 02/26/04 ’74840 
12/29/03 to 01/30/04 129830 
12/03/03 to 12/29/03 116180 
11/03/03 to 12/03/03 96550 
10/02/03 to 11/03/03 90800 
09/02/03 to 10/02/03 82390 
off/01/03 to 09m2/03 102060 
07/01/03 to 08/01/03 120800 
06/02/03 to 07/01/03 92,700 

(3) 
Correct Reading ## 
When FomuIa 
IJSed (4) 

Difference 
73,730 41,840 ft3 
7 1,943 40,827 fw 
69,576 39,484 ft.3 
47,745 27,095 ft3 
82,827 47,003 ft3 
74,119 42,061 ft3 
61,559 34,991 fx3 
57,927 32,873 fU 
52,562 29,828 fi3 
65,1 1 1 36,949 ft3 
77,066 43,734 ft3 
59, 139 33,561 ft3 

(5) (6) 
Clalons Credit 
3,138,000 $4,989.42 
3,082,025 $4,868.61 
2,961,300 $4,726.23 
2,032,125 $3,243.27 
3,525,225 $5,626.25 
3,154,575 $5,034.70 
2,624,325 $3,779.02 
2,465,475 $3,350.28 
2,237,100 $3,22 1.42 
2,77 € ,175 $3,990.49 
3,280,050 $4,723.27 
2,517,075 $3,624.38 

€2 Month Test PerroCt Overcharges (Tds)  450,246 A3 33,768,450 $51,377.54 



Under Kentucky’s €omwcid  Code, you may request r e i m b m n t  for 
overcharges for four years from the t k  of & m h .  Of emrse, H&r6EA 
can make this good for as long after that as they want to. This Meter 
problem appears to go back to 1995. The factory said this meter was 
definitely faulty because the register had been changed out with an improper 
register, which was installed in the field. The folks with the State who have 
been monitoring our situation said it would be worth the District time to 
pwsue reimbursement. 

Even with the contracts we have, it was implied that prior court cases and 
legal decisions favor the District. Folks do not value dishonest scales even if 
accidentally used for measurement. The best thing HWEA could do is oEer 
to reimburse the District at locents per thousand gallon for the water we 
purchased over the next four or five years. 

We will purchase approximately 400 million gallons a year so at ten cents 
per thousand this would be1$40,000. Over the past twelve months, we were 
over charged $5 1,377 so if they would agree to reduce our purchase cost of 
water by 10 cents per thousand gallons for the next five years this should 
equal out. It will always be in their favor, with every calculation they are 
getting the benefit of the doubt. 

We will see how H W A  responds and seek the Board guidance as to what 
seems fair. We do have most of our ducks in a row in order to posture what 
ever position the Board wishes us to take. 

By adjusting for this one meter this will bring our water loss down fiom 
approximately 22.6% to around 15%. This reduction should put us in 
compliance with the PSC. 
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To determine the acml water usage when an improper register has been qountcd on a 
mew, use the following fornula. 

(MuItiply usage by ## for Register, and divide by # for Meter) 

Example: 3" Trident Tqrbine was OR 8 518" T-10 IDisli Meter. 
L .  

2,928,100~ x : OS17 = 3666 gallons actctialiy used. I -  
iindicntcd ussgel' 42.7 

a 



E F T  E?? 
Neptune Technology Qsoup Inc. 1600 Alabama Highway 228 Tallassee, Ak 36078 Phone (334) 283-6555. F ~ X  (334) 283-7497 

Fax message 



Hopkinsville Water Environmental Authority 

Master Meter 

Highway 272 
6-3-04 

Test results as found: 

Low 152% 
Intermediate 158% 
High 156% 

Test results after strainer cleaned and meter checked for 
obstructions: Strainer contained small mount of silicon. No other 
problems noted. 

Low 152% 
Intermediate 155% 
High 153% 

6 T/ T 
1 94 - 
2630 

Register Face Markings 

Register Cap Serial number 31943595 

Brass Body Casing Serial number 3 1988603 

Brass Body Markings 6 Neptune H P  

Talked with Neptune in Lexington they think it is the wrong 
register for this meter. 




